ATTACHMENT A-1

TOWN OF CARRBORO

MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2010

CURRENT FEE

ITEM
Motor Vehicle Tax $30.00 (Comprised of: General Municipal Vehicle Tax - $25.00; Municipal
Vehicle Tax for Public Transportation - $5.00)
Fingerprinting $15.00 for each fingerprinting
Commercial Solicitation — Permit Application Fee (effective $5.00
4/7/09)
Commercial Solicitation — Permit Renewal Fee (effective $2.00
4/7/09)
Commercial Solicitation — Deposit Fee for Permit Card — Fee $10.00
Returned Upon Receipt of Permit Cards (effective 4/7/09)
Animal Fees
Dogs (unsterilized) $20.00
(sterilized) $ 3.00

Cats (unsterilized) $10.00

(Sterilized) $ 3.00
Cemetery Fees
Resident or Property Owner $ 750.00 per space
Non-Resident $1,500.00 per space
Plot Staking $ 25.00
Monument/Marker Staking $ 15.00
RECREATION FEES

Outside Rental Facilities (Effective 7/1/09) »

Picnic Shelters

If an event involves any outside contractors who receive a fee for services
provided at an event on town property, a $25.00 site license will be assessed to
comply with Town of Carrboro Privilege License requirements.

$35.00 per 0-4 hours
$45.00 above 4 hours
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TOWN COMMONS FACILITY FEES

$125 for 0 — 4 hours; or free if town staff does not work during the event, no
public access to Town Hall bathrooms, no money is exchanged during the
event, no electricity used, the event is open to the public, reservations limited to
no more than once per month by any one group and subject to insurance
guidelines. Insurance is needed if the event includes major physical activity and
moderate/severe exposure to participants; expected attendance of over 500;
large amounts of cash ($1000+) or quantities of merchandise will be brought
onto Town Property; and food will be served, sold and/or given to the general
public. If the reservation requires insurance, the event sponsor must sign the
reservation contract to hold harmless, defend and indemnify the Town of
Carrboro, provide general liability insurance with a minimum limit of $1
million general liability coverage endorsed to name the Town as an additional
insured and provide a certificate for documentation.

$175 for 4 or more hours
A fee of $25 is charged if the event is approved to sell goods or services.

If an event involves any outside contractors who receive a fee for services
provided at an event on town property, a $25.00 site license will be assessed to
comply with Town of Carrboro Privilege License requirements. Renters may be
required to hire parking attendants when events are expected to draw more than
100 vehicles. Off Duty Pohce Officers can be provided at renter’s request for
an additional fee.

Concessionaires

(1) Long-Term

(2) Special Event

(3) Event Booths (Nonprofit Groups, etc.)

(1) $125.00 Flat Fee or highest percentage of gross proceeds negotiated
(2) Flat Fee to be determined by the nature and projected attendance of the
event. Fee paid in advance upon acceptance of application.

(3) $15.00 per space

Field Rentals (ballfield & multipurpose)
Team/Group Rates (2-hour time block per field)
(1) Use without lights

(2) Use with lights

(3) Field Preparation

Multipurpose field #2 at Anderson Park (near tennis courts) allows

$10/30 minutes
$20/30 minutes
$22.00/time - 1st field, $18.00 each additional field if prepared at same time
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set up of temporary tents, awnings, or similar structures. All tents
must be removed at the end of the rental period.

Anderson Park Disc Golf Course (Tournament Rental)

One Round Tournament: $35/day
Two Round Tournament: $45/day

Soccer Field

(1) Use without lights $10/30 minutes
(2) Use with lights $20/30 minutes
Tournament Rates (per ball field or multipurpose)

(1) Use without lights $50

(2) Use with lights
(3) Field Preparation

(4) Maintenance Fee and Damage Deposit

(5) Weekend tournament use will require a charge of $40.00 for
each day to reimburse the town for costs incurred in specific
maintenance duties related to impact from the tournament rental.
Tournament renters will still be required to perform all
maintenance duties such as cleaning their fields and adjoining
areas, parking lot(s), etc. in order to receive a return on the
maintenance and damage deposit.

(6) Police security will be required for all tournaments. Renter
may retain sworn law officer(s) by submitting a written request,
including names of officer(s) and times scheduled. Prior approval
of Police and Recreation and Parks Departments are required.
(Using any portion of minimum rate above constitutes the full
charge.) :

(7) Organizations that book two or more tournaments in a calendar
year may opt to be invoiced for rental balance due. Process
follows current guidelines for Century Center rentals.

$25/60 minutes, $37.50/90 minutes
$22.00/time - 1st field, $18.00 each additional field (if prepared at same time)

$300.00 (may be increased by Recreation and Parks Director if circumstances
warrant) :

$40.00 per day

Cost of available assigned officer (est. $20-30/hr)

Equipment Rental Fee (non-perishable) $10.00/activity
Bicycle Rental Fee $5.00/hr
$20.00/day

$40.00/weekend
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Out-of-County Fee
*No Out-of-County Fee is assessed to programs that recover 100%
or more of direct cost.

Annual Out-of-County Fee, Fiscal Year 2010-11: $71

Per Activity Fees:

Athletics = Annual Out-of-County Fee divided by two

Fiscal Year 2010-11: $36

General Programs = Annual Out-of-County Fee divided by three
Fiscal Year 2010-11: $24

General Programs

Special Events and Workshops of a Specific Interest Nature (Road
Run, Tennis Clinics, Special Interest Workshops,)

Recover 100% of direct costs

Program Souvenirs

Fees or charges to be determined by the nature of the program and type of
product produced. Priced from $3.00-$20.00 depending on the direct cost to
produce and anticipated demand. To include but not limited to CD’s, books
and publications.

Special Activity Trips

100% of direct costs

Leisure Classes

100% of direct costs

Daycamp Program

100% of direct costs

Special Populations (activities, workshops, events, sports
activities, etc. :

35% - 45% of direct costs in overall program

Athletics $48 per participant (uniform used and returned)
Youth Sports $38 per participant (uniform item retained)
Athletic Instructional Camps 100% of direct costs

Adult Sports Leagues 95% or more of direct costs

Drop In Sports Programs

$3 per participant

Protest Fee

$25.00 per protest (fee returned if protest ruled to be valid)

1.
2.

Financial Assistance Program

An individual or family that meets specific criteria can receive an annual
membership that entitles them to receive a full fee waiver for activities or pay
25% of the cost. A group that meets specific critéria can receive an annual
membership that entitles them to pay 50% of the cost. The current refund
process will apply. Renewal is available.
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Special Fee Waiver(s) The Recreation & Parks Commission shall review all group and organization
requests for special fee waivers and approve and set special conditions based on
the value of fee waived in context of benefits to the overall recreation program.
The registration fee for one child of a youth athletic league head coach shall be
waived. The volunteer needs to be recognized as the “head” coach and the
parent, guardian, or grandparent of the youth participant.

Town employees receive a 25% discount off all preregistered classes and
activities.

Volunteer Credit Certificate Volunteers providing the following number of hours serving Carrboro
Recreation and Parks sponsored programs during the fiscal year will be
awarded the following:

¢ 1 or more service hours = invitation to the volunteer recognition social.

e 15 service hours = $10 credit certificate to be applied toward a
preregistered Carrboro Recreation and Parks Department sponsored
program.

Restrictions

Each Credit Certificate may be used once.

Must be used during the fiscal year immediately following volunteer service.
Credit Certificates may not be applied toward co-sponsored programs where
revenue sharing is used.

No refunds, exchanges, or redemptions toward cash.

Credit Certificates may only be applied toward a family account.

Credit Certificates will expire one year from the date of i Issue.
Accumulative maximum of $60 credit for a fiscal year.

Co-Sponsored Programs Fees for programs co-sponsored with other agencies and organizations will be
set at the most reasonable rate as mutually determined by all co-sponsors.

Promotional Display Ad (for web pages)- Fee or charges to be determined by
the nature of the event coordinator, size of promotional ad, and length of time
the promotion is posted on-line. Priced from $1.00 per day to $20.00 per
week.
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CARRBORO CENTURY CENTER

ITEM CURRENT FEES
Rooms STANDARD FEE | SPECIAL EVENT FEE OTHER FEES
Hours of operation 9:00 a.m. to 11:00 Covers: receptions, Covers: All events that are
p.m. parties, dances, mfeetings, free and open to the public.

or any other private
Rental requests outside of normal gathering
operating hours are subject to
additional fees.
Century Hall (3 hr. minimum usage) Nonrefundable prepayment Fee (all rooms and Hall —
(Each additional half hour pro-rated at 10% of contract total) required to confirm rental.
the set charge)
Weekday Use: ( for Three Hours) $165.00 $87.00 | Use of Hall prior to or after normal operating hours —
$82 per hour
Weekend Use: (for Three Hours) $276.00 $138.00 | For Century Hall use on weekends; before or after
, normal operating hours — $138 per hour

Activity Rooms 1 — 4 (2 hr. min.) $47.00 $29.00 | Use of Activity Rooms prior to or after normal operating
Rooms 2 and 3 charged at single use hours — $35 per hour :
rate
Kitchen (1 hr. minimum usage) $32.00 $19.00 | Room Reset Fee (changes occurring the day of the

event): Activity Rooms - $15.00; Century Hall - $25.00.

Room Rental Cancellation Fees: Cancellations three
weeks or more prior to event receive refund of rental
payment minus 10% nonrefundable prepayment fee;
Century Hall, kitchen and Activity Rooms 1-4 not
cancelled three weeks (21 days) in advance forfeit all
rental fees. '

Century Center Equipment Fees

AV equipment (example: TV, VCR,
Laptop computer, portable screen)

.| Site License: If an event involves any outside
$10.00 per use contractors who receive a fee for services at the event, a
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' LCD Projector $20.00 per use $25 site license will be assessed to comply with Town of
Kitchen Equipment (i.e., beverage | $5.00 per use Carrboro Privilege License requirements.
warmers, coffee pots, etc)

Patrons who rent Century Hall 10 times or more per calendar year may pay a flat rate deposit of $100 per calendar year for their events instead of
10% of the contract total. All bookings for the calendar year must be completed on one contract.

For the purpose of clarification:

1. The 2-hour and 3-hour time blocks are the minimum that each room area may be rented. Less time than the minimum will result in the full charge
as listed above. Example: Activity room rented for one and one-half hour will still result in a $45.00 fee. Times over the minimum block will be
charged at half hour intervals pro-rated from the hourly rate in each category of use. Early arrivals or late departures charged at half hour intervals.

2. Rental payments not received 21days prior to event will be assessed a $25.00 late fee. Rentals will be cancelled if full balance of rental is not
received seven (7) days prior to the event.

3. Town Sponsored Events, Orange County local government boards and school boards’ use and meetings of same are free. The Town manager or
designee shall determine whether any event is a town sponsored event, considering all relevant factors related to the town’s participation in or
control over the event. However, the presence of one or more of the following factors shall generally lead to a determination that an event is town
sponsored: a. The town expends town funds for the planning and/or staging of the event, or b. The town anticipates receiving revenue from the
staging of the event, or ¢. The town makes a substantial in-kind contribution toward the planning and/or staging of the event, or d. The town
exercises substantial managerial control over the planning and/or staging of the event, or e. The event substantially advances the Town’s policies or
goals of Vision 2020.

4. Community Art Groups may rent Century Hall on the First Sunday of the month from 2:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. for artistic events such as musicals,
literary works, visual arts, including paintings, sculpture, etc: $80. Each group is limited to one discounted rental per year. All other Century
Center rental requirements apply. (If the hall is being used for a departmental event during a first Sunday request, staff will try to accommodate the

~ request on another Sunday during that month) ‘

5. Town of Carrboro retains all rights to sales and concessions taking place in the building. Event sponsors may sell only items that are associated with
their activity with prior department approval. Event sponsors can sell items only within the room in which the activity is taking place.

6. Equipment fees are listed above.
7. Building supervisor costs are included in above fee.
Catering/Meal Services Fees

Fee for all refreshments and/or food service activity 5% of the room rental
(Century Hall Only)

Century Center Services Rate
Labor Assistance . . $12.00 (per person/per hour)
Technical Assistance $20.00 (per person/per hour)
Overnight storage (only available when no events are ’ $50.00 per night — Century Hall
scheduled after the event that requires storage) ' $25.00 per night — Activity Rooms, first floor
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Pre-Program overnight storage (example for wedding
receptions deliveries)

$100.00 per day Activity Rooms, first floor
$175.00 per day — Century Hall

Piano Tuning beyond routine tuning (2x/yr) At cost
Booth Rental at Century Center Events $25/no electricity or $35/with electricity
Shuttle service $50/hour

Copies

$.10 per copy

Fax (sending or receiving)

$.50 per page

100™ Birthday party or 50™ Wedding Anniversary
(Carrboro Residents only)

50% discount

Refunds

PROGRAMS
1.

2.

(9]

FACILITIES
1.

. When a written request is received prior to the start of a program, a refund less the $5.00

In the event of a change in the nature of the program or an activity or reservation is
cancelled, participants will be contacted and a transfer, full credit or refund will be given.

Requests due to an injury or illness of a participant require doctor’s documentation. A
full refund is given if it is prior to the class or prorated if the request is after the start of
the activity.

administrative fee, full credit or transfer is given.

When an activity is underway, a prorated refund, less the $5 administrative fee will be
given if the space can be filled. If the space cannot be filled, a pro-rated credit minus the.
administrative fee will be placed on account.

No refunds or credits will be given after a program has concluded.

The administrative fee for summer camp is $20 per camp prior to be beginning of the
program. After the camp has started, the fee is charged and the balance is prorated.

Room Rental Cancellation Fees: Cancellations three weeks or more prior to the event
receive refund of rental payment minus 10% prepayment fee. Events not cancelled three
weeks (21 days) in advance forfeit all rental fees. The Departiment may cancel a
reservation in the case of severe weather conditions, a Town emergency, and if all of
the contract stipulations are not followed. All reservation fees will be returned in full
if a situation occurs which is beyond facility or event sponsor control.

Park Facility Cancellations: Cancellations made three days or more prior to the event
receive refund minus $5.00 administration fee. Events not cancelled three days in
advance forfeit all rental fees. Events cancelled due to the weather require a written
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refund request submitted to the department.

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Additional Recycling Bin

$7.00

Roll Out Containers

Actual cost to town - $48.70per container

Yard Waste Containers

Actual cost to town - $53.20 per container

Extra Roll Out Container Service

$2.00/container

Extra Dumpster Collection for Multi-Family
Dwellings

$22.00 8 cubic yard
$17.00 6 cubic yard
$12.00 4 cubic yard
$ 7.00 2 cubic yard

Non-Residential Dumpster Fees (effective
10/1/2002)

Cost Per Quarter (13 weeks service)

Dumpster Size (Cubic Yards) Per Pickup (each time)
2 ' $13.69
4 $16.46
6 $19.23.
8 $21.92

Appliances

$16.00 for up to three and $4.00 for each additional after three

Televisions larger than 19 inch

$6.00 for one and $4.00 for each additional

Mattresses and Box Springs

$7.00 for up to 2 pieces

Couch/Sofa

$7.00 for one and $5.00 for each additional

Other bulky, oversized waste

First 10 minutes free of charge. For collection requiring longer than 10 minutes, the fee will
be determined by the Public Works Dept. based on the nature, amount and time required to
remove items. This fee must be paid in advance

Large amount of yard waste/brush

First 10 minutes free of charge. For collections requiring longer than 10 minutes, a fee will
be determined by the Public Works Dept. based on the nature, amount and time required to
remove items. The fee must be paid in advance. ’

Driveway Pipe 100% of cost of materials (if available in inventory)
Street Cut Repairs $85.00 per sq. yd
Street Signs Actual cost of materials and cost of labor, if installation required. Payment required in

advance.

Driveway Permit Fee

$80.00
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Building Structure Moving Permit Fee $80.00

Encroachment Permit . $80.00

Street Closings $60.00 plus the cost of advertising the public hearing, including mailings.

Processing Fee for Permanent Right-of-Way Closing | $50.00, plus the cost of advertising, certified mailing and first-class mailings

Full or Partial Street Improvement Inspection Fee $2.60 per linear foot (Amend. 7/1/2008)

(including storm drains, sidewalk, curb and gutter,

paving, grading and appurtenant work in or adjacent

to public rights-of-way)

Utility Service Improvement Inspection Fee $1.00 per linear foot

(including excavation, backfill, and appurtenant work

relating to the installation, repair, replacement, or

removal of sewer, water, gas, telephone, electric,

and/or similar utility facilities in or adjacent to public

rights-of-way)

PLANNING FEES

CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FEES

A. Building Permits
Minimum Permit Fee $50.00
Demolition permit $50.00
Relocation of Structures $50.00
Mobile home set up $50.00
Modular units (approved by NC Dept. of Ins) $120.00
Accessory Structures (less than 144 square feet) No Charg_e_
Manufactured, Assembled or Packaged $75.00
Re-inspection Fee $75.00
Homeowners Recovery Fund Fee $10.00
Replacement Permit Card Fee $50.00
Damaged or Missing Plans Fee $50.00
Technical Review $50.00

Residential Construction
New Construction 26/sq. ft.
Renovation or alteration 21/sq. ft.

Commercial Construction
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New Construction .26/sq. ft.
Renovation or Alteration 21/sq. ft.
Replacement/Renovation not covered by minimum square footage (commercial) $275.00
CO Certification (commercial) $100.00
B. Plumbing

Minimum permit fee $50.00
Residential Additions $50.00
Commercial Fit up $50.00
Modular home (approved by NC Dept. of Ins.) $120.00 |
Sewer ejector pumps $20.00
Grease traps $20.00
Re-inspection Fee $75.00
Fixtures - (Defined as any opening into the waste and/or vent system. Also items

such as water heaters, disposals, water pumps and dishwashers are deemed as .
such.) 16/sq. ft.

Water/Sewer Only $50.00 minimum fee
C. Mechanical

Minimum Permit Fee $50.00

Replacement or system conversion $50.00

Installation of woodstove or factory built fireplace $50.00 |

Re-inspection Fee - $75.00

Heating Equipment and Appliances (Gas or Oil) 16/sq. ft.

Gas Lines _ $75.00

Modular Home (approved by NC Dept. of Insurance) $125.00
Commercial Hoods

0-25 sq. ft. $75.00

25.1-50 sq. ft. $85.00

Over 50 sq. ft. $95.00
Gasoline and Oil Tanks ‘

Per Tank $225.00
D. Electrical

Minimum permit fee $50.00
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Temporary electrical service $50.00
Residential Applications Sq. Footage x .16
Residential & Commercial Additions (receptacles, switches, etc.) $45.00
Conditional Power $150.00
Service changes:
100 AMP $75.00
150 AMP $100.00
200 AMP $125.00
400 AMP $150.00
800 AMP $250.00
1,000 AMP $300.00
Mobile home electrical connection $75.00
Modular Home (approved by NC Dept of Insurance) $125.00
Swimming pool $75.00
Sign Installation $75.00
Gas pump Installation $75.00/pump
Re-inspection fee $75.00
Electric Motors and Generators
Minimum charge $50.00
Each Additional Motor transformer etc. $10.00
Residential Applications Sq. Ft. x .16
Commercial Applications Sq. Ft. x .16

E. Refunds: Refunds approved at the discretion of the Chief Building Inspector or Designee
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F. Recycled Materials Permit

10% of the total assessed building permit fee

G. Work initiated without required construction permits

Twice the original permit fee

H. Engineering Inspection Fee

$75.00/ Certificate of Occupancy

1. Fire Prevention

Blasting Permit $100.00
Renewal Fee (Must be renewed every 30 days) $50.00
Burning Permit $75.00
Pyrotechnic Permit $100.00
Hazardous Materials Permit $150.00
Fire Alarm and Detection System Permit $100.00

- Initiating or supervisory device (automatic or manual - pull station, water-flow
switch, tamper switch, heat and smoke detectors, etc.). Commercial projects

$2.00 per initiating device

Fire Sprinkler/Standpipe/Fire Pump/Extinguishing System Permit $100.00
Sprinkler head, fusible links, frangible bulbs, water flow switch, supervisory device, etc. $2.00 per initiating device
All other Fire Code Permits not listed above $50.00
Re-inspection fee $£75.00
Life Safety Violation $250.00
Non-compliance fee per code violation $25.00

False Burglar and Fire Alarms

$75.00 for each false burglar or fire alarm sounded by a
private alarm system. This fee would be billed only
after two such alarms were sounded during a given
month for a particular business.

Fire-Rescue Address Signs

$15.00 (sign only)
$20.00 (sign and post)

LAND USE PERMIT FEES

Applicants and/or landowners will be billed an additional engineering fee to cover 80% of the town’s engineering costs associated with

their land use permit and construction plan review.

Note: The Town of Carrboro will levy an interest charge on engineering fees, which remain unpaid thirty (30) days from the date of
billing. The interest charge will be assessed at a rate of one (1) percent of the principal amount outstanding per month or twelve (12)

percent annually.
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CONDITIONAL USE OR SPECIAL USE PERMITS (New Requests)

1. Residential

$1,300 .00+ $36.00 per unit

2.  Commercial

$1,200.00 + $.06 per square foot of commercial building
space

3. Mixed Use $1,200.00 + $.06 per square foot of commercial building
space + $36.00 per residential unit
4. Miscellaneous, Less than 3 acres $750.00
5. Miscellaneous, 3 acres or more $1,500.00
6. Watershed Subdivision, 4 lots or less $300.00
7. Child Day Care Facility-S.U.P. (Large Child Day Care Homes - 12 pre-school or 15 $300.00
school-aged children)
ZONING PERMITS
1. Residential $75.00 per unit

2.  Commercial

$60.00 or $0.06/ per sq. ft. of commercial building space,
whichever is greater

3. Home Occupation $75.00
4. Site Re-inspection $60.00
SIGN PERMITS
Single Sign Permit $40.00 per sign
Unified Sign Plan Permit $150 per sig—n- unified sign plan
Individual ¢ Sign in accordance with approved plan $30.00 per sign
Sign on Historic Building (SUP, per Section 15-1 74 of the LUO) $50.00

VILLAGE MIXED USE OR OFFICE/ASSEMBLY CONDITIONAL USE DISTRICT

Rezoning

$1,500 + $40/acre

Master Plan

$ 750 + $20/acre :

CUP attached to any VMU or O/A Rezoning Request

$1,500 + $25 per residential unit + $0.05/square foot o
commercial space

CONDITIONAL USE REZONING

Rezone to RR-CU, R-20-CU, R-15-CU, R-10-CU, R-7.5-CU

$700 + $30.00/acre
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Rezone to R-3-CU, R-2-CU, R-S.I.LR-CU, R-S.I.R.-2-CU

$850 + $30.00/acre

Rezone to B-1(c)-CU, B-1(g)-CU, B-2-CU, B-3-CU, B-4-CU, CT-CU, B-3-T-CU, O-CU,
M-1-CU, and M-2-CU

$1200 + $30.00/acre

Conditional Use Permit attached to any CU Rezoning Request

$1000 +$30.00/unit+$.05/square foot of commercial
building space

YIELD PLLAN
Walk-about/Concept Plan Review $150 + $25/unit or lot
Yield Plan Review $150 + $25/unit or lot
CONDITIONAL OR SPECIAL USE PERMIT MODIFICATIONS

1. Minor Modification with hearing $600.00

2. Minor Modification without hea;ing $300.00

3. _Insignificant Deviations B $150

CONDITIONAL, SPECIAL USE, OR ZONING PERMIT EXTENSIONS OR RENEWALS

Residential, Commercial, or Mixed Use $350
PHASING CHANGES AND REVIEW (IF SEPARATE FROM INITIAL APPROVAL)
Residential, Commercial, or Mixed Use $300

FINAL PLAT APPROVALS

1. Lessthan 5 acres

$180 + $30.00 per unit or lot

2. 51010 acres

$250 + $30.00 per unit or lot

3. More than 10 acres

$300 + $30.00 per unit or lot

VARIANCES $350.00
APPEALS $300.00
SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS $250.00
EXEMPT SUBDIVISIONS
1. Creation of additional lots $150.00
2. Combination or recombination of existing lots $60.00
3. Re-recording Existing Survey No Fee
ZONING/PROJECT COMPLIANCE LETTER $120.00

CONSTRUCTION PLAN REVIEW

1. Residential




ATTACHMENT A-16

a. 25 or more units $950.00 + $30 per unit
b. 5 to 25 units , $500.00 per construction plan review + $30 per unit
C. less than 5 units $250.00 per construction plan review + $30 per unit -
2. Commercial $750 per construction plan review + $.18 per square foot
of commercial building space ‘
3. Mixed Use ' ' $600 per construction plan review + $.15 per square foot
of commercial building space + $25 per residential unit
4. Construction Plan Revisions (if separate from initial approval) = $300.00
PAYMENT-IN-LIEU
1. Payment-in-Lieu , $193.93 per point in accordance with Appendix G in the

Land Use Ordinance

2. Open Space Payment based on number of sq. ft. of open space not
provided on-site multiplied by the unadjusted tax value
per sq. ft. of land listed by Orange County multiplied by
the increase in the Consumer Price Index since the date of

evaluation.
ZONING MAP AMENDMENTS
To a Conditional Zone $1,200 + $30/acre
To C,NPD, WR, RR, R-20, R-15, R-10, R-7.5, HD, JLWP $850.00 + $35.00 per acre
To R-2, R-3, R-SIR, R-SIR-2, PUD k $1000.00 + $35.00 per acre

To B-1G, B-1C, B-2, B-3, B-3T, B-4, B-5, M-1, EAT, WM-3, O, OA, PID, RHDC Overlay, | $1,450.00 + $35.00 per acre
CT

To PF $600.00+ $35.00 per acre
(NOTE: If a request for a rezoning to a commercial or industrial zone is denied, one-half of the initial fee will be refunded to the applicant)
ZONING TEXT AMENDMENT $425.00
MAPS AND SERVICES
Zoning Map
Large, wall map $18.00
E-size (34 x 44) ‘ $12.00
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D-size (22 x 34) $10.00

11x17 $ 6.00

City Limits Map

E-size $12.00

11x17 $ 6.00

Natural Constraints Map

E-size $12.00

11x17 $ 6.00

Custom Maps (15-minute production time limit)

E-size $30.00

D-size $25.00

C-size (17 x 22) $18.00

11x17 $12.00

8 ¥ x 11 (color) $ 6.00

8 %2 x 11 (black/white) $ 1.00

With Orthography $35.00

Other Custom Maps Map charge (shown above) + $35.00 per hour ($40.00
minimum)

Blueprint Maps

1979 and 1985 Topographic Maps (Blueprint) $25.00

Digital Data

Requests for Carrboro Digital Data

Existing Data Layer $30.00

Customized Data Layer $30.00 + $35.00 per hour ($50.00 minimum)

Digital Published Map $30.00

Resident Notification Mailing

$30.00 + $.65/resident address

Residential Notification Mailing Labels (Labels Only)

$30.00 + $.03/1abel

(Requests for Orange County digital data will be referred to Orange County)

PUBLICATIONS

Carrboro Architectural and Historical Inventory $ 7.50
Carrboro Bicycle Policy and Sidewalk Policy $ 1.00
Carrboro Downtown Guidelines for Design $10.00
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Carrboro Connector Roads Policy $ 1.00
Downtown Carrboro New Vision $15.00
Carrboro Vision 2020 Report $ 7.50
Small Area Plan for Carrboro’s Northern Study Area $20.00
Neighborhood Preservation District Guidelines $10.00
Carrboro Land Use Ordinance $25.00
Conceptual Master Plan Town of Carrboro, N.C. Bolin Creek Greenway $35.00

Other Publications

10¢/page + 50¢/color page

TOWN CODE $20.00

HOUSING CODE (Chapter 17) $ 5.00

XEROX COPIES OF MISCELLANEOUS DOCUMENTS 10¢ per page

FIRE LOSS REPORTS OR OTHER FIRE REPORTS (Fee deleted on 10/2/01)
HISTORIC CARRBORO PLAQUE $135.00 per plaque
BAD CHECKS $25.00 per check

PARKING FEE SCHEDULE FOR SOUTH GREENSBORO STREET PARKING LOT

(Fee deleted on 10/20/01)

PARKING FEE SCHEDULE FOR YAGGY PARKING LOT

$25.00 per space per month

REGISTRATION OF DOMESTIC PARTNERS

Registration $40.00

Affidavit of Termination $40.00

Amendment to Statement $40.00

Copies of Domestic Partner Registrations $2.00

COPIES OF VIDEO RECORDINGS $5.00 per tape or DVD

NOTARY FEE

$5.00 per signature

Translation Equipment Rental — Translators Not Provided with Equipment

--Security Deposit - People or organizations checking out the translation equipment will
be liable for any damage to equipment or missing equipment up to or beyond the $150
security deposit. (The security deposit will be waived for any governmental entities,
including UNC-CH.)

--Rental Fee for use of equipment for up to 3 days — must be paid upfront

$150.00 (deposit will be returned when equipment is
returned, with any late fees or equipment charges assessed

against the deposit)

$25.00 (nonrefundable)

--Late Fee (for any day beyond established rental time) $10.00 per day
Index of Computer Databases
$5.00

-Digital Copy of Index of Computer Databases - CD, DVD, USB Solis State Drive
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-Digital Copy of Database Media and Costs - CD, DVD, USB Solis State Drive

$15.00

-Report Reproduction Cost List

$.10 for each printed, plotted or photographic database
output page

Special Note: These fees do not apply to GIS related
report and mapping reproduction; those fees are covered
elsewhere in the Miscellaneous Fees and Charges
Schedule.

-Custom Services Costs — Custom Report Preparation

Starting at $100.00 per hour billable in 15-minute
increments, and listed cost of digital and printed
reproduction media. The ability to process custom
requests is based upon staff and resource availability, and
requesters should note that all requests may not be filled
due to such limitations.
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PRIVILEGE LICENSE FEES - Effective 7/1/10

L ______ GROSSREcEPTS | __AMOUNT OF TAX
0 - $25,000 $25.00 ~
$25,001-$50,000 "~ | $s0.00
$50,001 — $500,000 $100.00
$500,001-51,000,000 $200
Over 1,000,000 : $200.00 + $200.00 per each million or

portion thereof in excess of $1,000,000

Note: Statement of gross receipts. When the amount of the tax to be paid depends on gross
receipts, persons renewing their license shall render to the Town Manager a sworn
statement of the gross receipts of the business for work or services rendered and/or retail
sales in theTown of Carrboro as reported in the previous year’s state income tax return. For
new businesses applying for their license, a sworn statement of their estimated gross
receipts shall be rendered to the Town Manager. Upon an applicant’s failure to render such
a sworn statement, the amount of tax to be paid shall be $200. Gross receipts fees apply to
all businesses whose primary activities are not exempt from fees or that do not have fees
fixed by state statutes.

Any person who conducts business without payment of taxes when due shall be liable to
pay a penalty, in addition to the tax, equal to 10 percent of the tax due or Five Dollars
(55.00), whichever is greater.

SCHEDULE OF

ADVERTISING/OUTDOOR (Signs, billboards, sign hanger/erector) G.S. 105-86 $35.00

ALCOHOL/BEER & WINE SALES G.S. 105-113.77

Beer (consumed on premises) $15.00

Beer (sold to be taken off premises) » $ 5.00

Wine (consumed on premises) $15.00

Wine (sold to be taken off premises) : $10.00

AMUSEMENTS G.S. 105-37.1 $25.00 PER DAY PER LOCATION

Swimming pools, skating rink, beach bingo, penny arcade,
Riding devices (permanent location)
Merry go Rounds, Astro games, Shooting gallery, etc
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AMUSEMENTS-GENERAL G.S. 105-37.1
Giving, offering, or managing any form of entertainment or amusement for which
admission is charged

$25.00 PER ROOM, HALL, TENT OR
PLACE WHERE ADMISSION CHARGES
ARE MADE

AMUSEMENTS CIRCUSES/ANIMAL SHOWS G.S. 105-38
(exhibiting performances) (5500 CASHIERS BOND MAY BE APPLICABLE)

$25.00 PER DAY PER LOCATION

ATHLETIC CONTEST G.S. 105-37.1

Exempt only when managed & conducted by school, civic or fraternal organization $25.00
AUTOMOBILE DEALERS, G.S. 105-89 $25.00
New or used

AUTOMOBILE: SERVICE STATION G.S. 105-89 (a) $12.50

Automobile upholsterer, body shop, repair garages, includes retail selling or delivery of
accessories/commodities

AUTOMOBILE: WHOLESALE SUPPLY DEALERS G.S. 105-89 (b)
Buying, selling, distributing, exchanging, or delivering automotive accessories

$37.50 PER LOCATION

AUTOMOBILE: WHOLESALE SUPPLY DEALERS SELLING TO RETAIL DEALERS BY USE OF
SOME SORT OF VEHICLE G.S 105-89 (b) (1)

$25

BARBER/BEAUTY SHOP beautician, cosmetologist, manicurist G.S. 105-75.1

$2.50 PER OPERATOR

BICYCLES Dealer, renting or repairing G.S. 102.5 (b) (2)

$25.00

BILLIARD & POOL TABLES G.S. 105-102.5 (b) (2)
Renting, maintaining, or owning a building wherein there is a table or tables at which
billiards or pool is played, whether operated by slot or otherwise

$25.00 PER LOCATION

BOWLING ALLEYS G.S. 105-102.5 (b) (6) $10.00 EACH ALLEY
CAMPGROUNDS, TRAILER PARKS OR TENT CAMPING G.S. 102.55 (b) (4) $12.50

CHAIN STORES G.S. 105.98 $50.00

CHECK CASHING NC GENERAL STATUTES, ARTICLE 22 OF CHAPTER 53 $100.00
COLLECTING AGENCY G.S 105-45 $50.00

CONTRACTORS - G.S. 105-54
General, construction, grading or building

$10.00 (with State License)
Gross receipts (without state license)

CONTRACTORS — G.S. 105-91
Electrical; Plumbing; Mechanical; Heating & Air Conditioning

$50.00 (MUST HAVE STATE LICENSE)

DANCES G.S. 105-37.1
giving or managing any dance or athletic contest of any kind that charges an admission
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fee in excess of .50 per location

$25.00

DRY CLEANERS - G.S. 105-74 (a)

$50.00 PER LOCATION IF BUSINESS
DOES NOT SOLICIT BUSINESS OUTSIDE
THE COUNTY

$100 PER LOCATION IF IT SOLICITS
BUSINESS OUTSIDE THE COUNTY

ELECTRONIC VIDEO GAMES G.S. 105-66.1

$5.00 PER MACHINE

ELEVATORS & AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS — G.S. 105-55

selling or installing $100.00
EMPLOYMENT AGENCY - G.S. 105.90 $100
EXPRESS COMPANIES — G.S. 105.115 $75
FIREARM DEALERS, GUNS, PISTOLS, ETC) —G.S. 105-80 $50.00
FLEA MARKET — G.S. 105-53 $200.00
FORTUNE TELLERS, PALMISTS — G.S. 105-58 $100.00

HOTELS, MOTELS - G.S. 105-61

$25.00 minimum, $1.00 per room

ICE CREAM — Retailer/Counter Freezer — G.S. 105-102.5

$2.50

ICE CREAM MFG & WHOLESALE - G.S. 105-102.5

$12.50 PER FREEZER

ITINERANT MERCHANT — G.S. 105-53 (b)

$100.00

LAUNDROMAT, LINEN, UNIFORM RENTAL - G.S. 105-85 (a)
PLEASE CONFIRM THIS CLARIFICATION

$50.00 PER LOCATION IF BUSINESS
DOES NOT SOLICIT BUSINESS OUTSIDE
THE COUNTY.

$100 PER LOCATION IF IT SOLICITS
BUSINESS OUTSIDE THE COUNTY

LOAN AGENCIES — G.S. 105-88

$275.00

MASSAGISTS/MASSEUSE - G.S. 105-41

$25.00 each masseuse (WITHOUT
STATE LICENSE)

MERCHANDISING MACHINES — G.S. 105-65.1

OVER 5 ARE EXEMPT
LESS THAN 5see SUNDRIES

MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS — G.S. 105-89, auto new and used $25.00
MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS — G.S. 105-89 ( c) (5), auto-seasonal/itinerant $300.00
MOTORCYCLE DEALERS — G.S. 105-89.1 (e) — motorcycles and motorcycle parts $12.50

MUSIC MACHINES/JUKE BOX - G.S. 105-65

$5.00 EACH MACHINE ($50 MAX AT
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operating, maintaining or placing on location any machine(s)that produces music

ANY ONE LOCATION) confirm fee

PAWNBROKERS G.S. 105-50

$275.00

PEDDLERS G.S. 105-53 v
(certain peddlers are exempt — see Schedule A in Town Code, Chapter 8)

$10.00 ON FOOT

$25.00 WITH VEHICLE/CART
$25.00 FARM PRODUCTS NOT
PRODUCED BY VENDOR

PIANOS, ORGANS, TUNERS, SALES & REPAIRS, RADIO, STEREO, RECORDS, TV &

RECORDER REPAIRS — G.S. 105-102.5 (b) (9) $5.00

PINBALL MACHINES and/or other amusement games & devices — G.S. 105-102.5 (b) (8) $25.00 EACH LOCATION
PISTOL/FIREARMDEALER - G.S. 105-80 $50.00

RADIO REPAIR/SALES — G.S. 105-102.5 (b) (9) $5.00

RESTAURANTS/CAFETERIAS - G.S. 105-62

$25.00 (SEATING CAPACITY UNDER 5)
$42.50 (SEATING CAPACITY 5 OR MORE)

SPECIALTY MARKET OPERATOR —G.S. 105-53

$200.00

SPRINKLER SYSTEMS — AUTOMATIC — G.S. 105.55 Selling or installing

$100.00

SUNDRIES For sale of sandwiches, soft drinks, tobacco, owned dispensers, retail or
placing fewer than 5 dispensers or machines

$4.00 FEWER THAN 5 DISPENSERS

TAXI CABS —G.S. 20-97

$15.00 PER VEHICLE

THEATERS (MOVIE) - G.S. 105-37 (a)
OUTDOOR THEATRES — G.S. 105-36.1 Operating an outdoor or drive-in move theater for
compensation

$200.00 EACH SCREENING ROOM
$100

THEATERS (MOVIE) - G.S. 105-37 (b) operating 3 days or less each week $100.00
TOBACCO WAREHOUSE G.S. 105-77 $50 PER WAREHOUSE
UNDERTAKER/RETAIL SALE OF COFFINS — G.S. 105-46 $50.00
VIDEO GAMES - G.S. 105-66.1 Coin or token operated $5.00 PER MACHINE
VIDEO RENTAL OR SALE G.S 105-102.5 (b) (1) $25.00

$200.00

WEAPONS, OTHER THAN FIREARMS— G.S. 105-80Bowie knives, dirk, daggers, leaded
canes, iron or metallic knuckles '

OTHER APPLICABLE PRIVILEGE LICENSES

OFFICE MACHINES & HOME APPLIANCES - SERVICE & REPAIR SVCS ONLY - G.S. 105-
102.5 (b) (3)

GROSS RECEIPTS
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COMPUTER SOFTWARE SALES — G.S. 105-102.5

GROSS RECEIPTS

MISCELLANEOUS

GROSS RECEIPTS

MOBILE FOOD VENDOR

$25

MOTORCYCLE DEALERS — ACCESSORIES OTHER THAN MOTORCYCLES/MOTORCYCLE

PARTS ~ G.S. 105-89.1 (e)

GROSS RECEIPTS
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REQUEST TO AMEND MISCELLANEQUS FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE

Cam Hill addressed the Board regarding his building located at 616 Highway 54. He stated that he is being
required to renovate his building to install fire walls in order to rent it out. He stated that the town’s building
inspector is proposing to charge him $1,600 for the building permit to do these renovations. He asked that the
town consider charging $275.00 for his building permit.

Mayor Chilton asked that this matter be referred to the town staff.

Alderman Gist requested an explanation on the town staff’s reasoning behind the proposed charge.

Alderman Haven O’Donnell asked if there are other commercial properties that fall into these unique situations.
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